Customer credit risk is managed by the Company subject to the Company's established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored. To

manage this, the company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of trade receivable. The

Company creates allowance for all trade receivables based on lifetime expected credit loss model (ECL). The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets. The Company

has ECGC ( Export Credit Guarantee Corporation ) cover which provides protection against risk in relation to export debtors.

Trade Receivables

Particulars

Increase in 5%

Decrease in 5%

Trade Payables

Increase in 5%

Decrease in 5%

Particulars

Trade Payables

Total

Particulars

Trade Receivables

Particulars

Increase in 100 basis points

Decrease in 100 basis points

Trade receivables (refer note (i) below)

Other financial assets  (refer note (ii) below)

Cash and cash equivalents

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents

Ovobel Foods Limited

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs, except as otherwise stated)

The following table summarises the change in the loss allowance measured using ECL

As at

March 31, 2025

As at

March 31, 2024

8.61   -

   -   8.61

   8.61   -

   -   8.61

(ii) Other financial assets

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments:

On demand < 1 year 1 to 2 years 2 - 3 years > 3 years Total

As at March 31, 2025

Borrowing -   2,453.18   48.44   65.99   122.67   2,690.28

Trade payables -   358.51   -   -   -   358.51

Lease Liabilities -   21.94   23.61   10.36   2.46   58.36

Other financial liabilites -   42.69   -   -   -   42.69

-   2,876.32   72.05   76.35   125.13   3,149.84

On demand < 1 year 1 to 2 years 2 - 3 years > 3 years Total

As at March 31, 2024

Borrowing -   1,825.24   114.35   -   -   1,939.59

Trade payables -   173.20   -   -   -   173.20

Lease Liabilities -   7.12   1.88   0.10   1.70   10.80

Other financial liabilities -   3.44   -   -   -   3.44

-   2,009.00   116.23   0.10   1.70   2,127.03

42. Capital management

As at

March 31, 2025

As at

March 31, 2024

   358.51   173.20

   2,690.28   1,939.59

   51.52   8.71

   42.69   3.44

   (917.95)   (2,581.91)

   (182.32)   (120.81)

   (917.95)   (2,581.91)

   1,124.78   (3,159.69)

   8,557.78   7,662.93

   0.13   (0.41)

1st April 2024 Cash Flow Non Cash Changes Foreign exchange 31st March 2025

Addition to lease  liabilities movements

Borrowings(Non Current) 114.35   122.75   -   -   237.10

Borrowings(Current) 1,825.24   627.94   -   -   2453.18

Lease Liabilities(Non Current) 1.17   -   31.88   -   33.05

Lease Liabilities(Current) 7.54   -18.90   29.83   -   18.47

1st April 2023 Cash Flow Non Cash Changes Foreign exchange 31st March 2024

Addition to lease  liabilities movements

Borrowings(Non Current) 202.33   -87.98   -   -   114.35

Borrowings(Current) 2,669.56   -844.32   -   -   1825.24

Lease Liabilities(Non Current) 7.79   -   -6.62   -   1.17

Lease Liabilities(Current) 5.70   -6.70   8.54   -   7.54

* Gross debt includes non-current borrowings, current borrowings , current maturities of non-current borrowings and  accrued interest .

43. Cash and non - cash changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

Gearing ratio (A / B)

(c) Liquidity risk

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital

management is to maintain strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise the shareholder value.